

No. 20-1143

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENISE A. BADGEROW, PETITIONER

v.

GREG WALTERS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripp@weil.com

ROBERT B. NILES-WEED
RACHEL M. KAPLOWITZ
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *amicus curiae* 1

Summary of argument 3

Argument 7

 I. Federal courts have jurisdiction to confirm awards that resolve federal-question disputes..... 7

 A. Standing alone, the text of Sections 9 and 10 indicates that federal courts are empowered to confirm any arbitral award 7

 B. At a minimum, federal courts have jurisdiction to hear motions under Sections 9 or 10 whenever the court has jurisdiction to decide the underlying action 10

 1. Federal jurisdiction is determined on the basis of an entire “civil action,” not on a motion-by-motion basis..... 11

 2. The FAA’s text indicates that federal jurisdiction extends to the “action” to resolve the parties’ dispute and is not lost if an individual “motion” does not disclose an independent basis for jurisdiction 12

 3. The statutory context indicates that jurisdiction applies to the entire “action” ... 15

 4. Petitioner’s motion-by-motion approach would undermine the FAA’s purposes and lead to anomalous asymmetries 18

 C. Petitioner’s contrary arguments lack merit ... 21

 II. Depriving federal courts of authority to enforce federal-question awards would be harmful to business interests..... 27

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	22
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	27
<i>Apple v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	4, 10
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2, 27
<i>Bangor & Aroostock R.R Co. v. Maine Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 261 (D.D.C. 1973).....	19
<i>Barrow S.S. Co. v. Kane</i> , 170 U.S. 100 (1898).....	21
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	15, 17
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	7, 24
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	6, 15, 20
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	2, 28
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Grp. Sec., LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20, 26
<i>Ford v. Hamilton Invs., Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 1994).....	9

Cases—Continued

<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020).....	2
<i>Gen Atomic Co. v. United Nuclear Corp.</i> , 655 F.2d 968 (9th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	9, 21
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	3, 9, 10, 12
<i>Harry Hoffman Printing, Inc. v. Graphic Comms. Int'l Union, Local 261</i> , 912 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	9
<i>Kasap v. Folger Nolan Fleming & Douglas, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	10
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	2, 27, 28
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	8
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	25
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	8
<i>Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus</i> , 284 U.S. 263 (1931).....	17, 20, 25
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam)	28

Cases—Continued

<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	27
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	16
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) (per curiam)	28
<i>Ortiz-Espinosa v. BBVA Sec. of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Quezada v. Bechtel OG & C Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 837 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984).....	8
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	10
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	27
<i>Stroh Container Co. v. Delphi Indus., Inc.</i> , 783 F.2d 743 (8th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Wild</i> , 994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021) (en banc), petition for cert. pending, No.21-351 (filed Aug. 31, 2021)	13

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. art. III § 2.....	11
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2.....	12, 16, 17
9 U.S.C. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 5.....	17
9 U.S.C. 6.....	4, 13
9 U.S.C. 7.....	17
9 U.S.C. 9.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 10.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 11.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 12.....	5, 14
9 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	26
9 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	25
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1332.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1337.....	4, 11, 23
28 U.S.C. 2342.....	14
United States Arbitration Act, Pub L. 401, 43 Stat. 883 (1925).....	16, 23
United States Arbitration Act, Pub. L. 779, 68 Stat. 1226 (1954).....	23
Arbitration Law, 1920 N.Y. Laws, ch. 275.....	23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.....	4, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	13
Miscellaneous	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	11
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	11

Miscellaneous—Continued

Kristen M. Blankley, <i>A Uniform Theory of Federal Court Jurisdiction Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 23 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 525 (2016)	20
John Bouvier, <i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary and Concise Encyclopedia</i> (1914)	11, 13, 23
Julius Henry Cohen, <i>Law of Commercial Arbitration and the New York Statute</i> , 31 Yale L.J. 147 (1921)	26
Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>New Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926).....	23
Scott Dodson, <i>Beyond Bias in Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 69 Duke L.J. 267 (2019).....	21
Lyra Haas, <i>The Endless Battleground: California's Continued Opposition to the Supreme Court's Federal Arbitration Act Jurisprudence</i> , 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1419 (2014)	28
Ian R. Macneil, <i>American Arbitration Law: Reformation, Nationalization, Internationalization</i> (1992).....	18
G. H. Robinson, <i>Arbitration in Admiralty</i> , 17 N.Y.U. L.Q. Rev. 573 (1940)	25
Walter A. Shumaker & George Foster Longsdorf, <i>Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1922)	13
13D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2021)	9
